MATT CARTWRIGHT 8TH DISTRICT, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

RANKING MEMBER COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOV'T.

DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

2102 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

May 9, 2024

226 WYOMING AVENUE SCRANTON, PA 18503 (570) 341-1050

20 North Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 213 Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711 (570) 371–0317

1 South Church Street, Suite 100 Наzleton, PA 18201 (570) 751–0050

> 2959 ROUTE 611, SUITE 105 TANNERSVILLE, PA 18372 (570) 355–1818

8 SILK MILL DRIVE, SUITE 213 HAWLEY, PA 18428 (570) 576-8005

The Honorable Tom Cole Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-307 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Cole and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the Monroe County Wastewater Treatment Project in fiscal year 2025. The entity to receive funding for this project is the County of Monroe, located at 1 Quaker Plaza, Stroudsburg, PA 18360-2141. The funding would be used for a wastewater treatment infrastructure upgrade and relocation. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it will provide needed infrastructure upgrades to keep the community's water quality safe without adding financial burden to a 4th class county.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by Title VI of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C 1381 et seq.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

lithe A Carpor

Matt Cartwright Member of Congress